

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED January 31, 2025 2:33 PM FILING ID: E8DFCC8BBEACE CASE NUMBER: 2023SC959</p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals, No. 22CA1502 (Opinion by Lipinsky, J., joined by Welling, J. and Gomez, J.) Weld County District Court, No. 19CV30976 Hon. Todd L. Taylor</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Defendant/Petitioner: BANNER HEALTH d/b/a NORTH COLORADO MEDICAL CENTER, v. Plaintiffs/Respondents: C.G., INDIVIDUALLY, ERIN GRESSER, INDIVIDUALLY, and CHANCE GRESSER and ERIN GRESSER, as parents, natural guardian, next of friend and on behalf of their daughter, C.G.</p>	<p>Case No. 2023SC959</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the American Association for Justice:</i> Nelson Boyle, Reg. No. 39525 5280 Appellate Group, a division of The Paul Wilkinson Law Firm LLC 999 Jasmine Street Denver, CO 80220 (303) 333-7285 Nelson@5280Appeals.com Jeffrey R. White American Association for Justice 777 6th Street NW, #200 Washington, DC 20009 (202) 617-5620 jeffrey.white@justice.org</p>	
<p>BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT2

I. NEITHER IMPOSING NOR EXPANDING CAPS ON RECOVERABLE DAMAGES IN MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ACTIONS CAN REDUCE MALPRACTICE INSURANCE COSTS BECAUSE MARKET FORCES CAUSE PREMIUMS TO RISE AND FALL.....2

 A. The General Assembly’s HCAA Objective of Lowering Malpractice Insurance Premiums Should Not Justify Even Greater Barriers to Holding Negligent Providers Accountable for the Full Harm They Inflict.....2

 B. Periodic Medical Malpractice Insurance “Crises” Are Not Caused by Rising Jury Awards, But by the Liability Insurance Industry’s Own Irresponsible Marketing and Investment Actions During Ordinary Business Cycles.....4

II. DAMAGE CAPS HAVE NOT DELIVERED THE PROMISED CURE FOR LOWERING MALPRACTICE INSURANCE PREMIUMS..... 12

III. THE HCAA CAP ON DAMAGES UNFAIRLY IMPOSES THE COSTS OF SAFEGUARDING THE COLORADO HEALTH CARE SYSTEM ON THE SHOULDERS OF THE MOST SEVERELY HARMED VICTIMS OF MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE WHILE ERODING THE FINANCIAL INCENTIVES FOR MAKING HEALTH CARE SAFER. 18

A. Limiting Recoverable Medical Expenses Unfairly Imposes the Cost of Solving the Malpractice Insurance Crisis on the Most Severely Harmed Malpractice Victims. 19

B. Limiting Recoverable Damages Unfairly Reduces Incentives for Insurers and Providers to Provide Coloradans with the Highest Quality Care. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carson v. Maurer</i> , 424 A.2d 825 (N.H. 1980)	21
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	15
<i>Fein v. Permanente Med. Grp.</i> , 695 P.2d 665 (Cal. 1985).....	21
<i>Morris v. Savoy</i> , 576 N.E.2d 765 (Ohio 1991)	21
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 601 A.2d 102 (Md. 1992).....	21
<i>Scholz v. Metro. Pathologists, P.C.</i> , 851 P.2d 901 (Colo. 1993)	2, 4, 20
<i>Town of Alma v. AZCO Const. Inc.</i> , 10 P.3d 1256 (Colo. 2000)	18
<i>Zeier v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 861 (Okla. 2006)	14

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-64-102(1).....	2, 5
C.R.S. § 13-64-302(1)(b).....	2, 13, 18, 24

Other Authorities

<i>A Rate War Rips Casualty Insurers</i> , BusinessWeek, Dec. 8, 1980.....	10
Adam Hayes, <i>Loss Ratio: What It Is, How It's Calculated, Types</i> , Investopedia (June 7, 2024), https://www.investopedia.com/terms/l/loss-ratio.asp	13
Alan Herbert, <i>Tort Reform Drive Launched</i> , J. Com., Mar. 19, 1986....	12

Bernard S. Black et al., <i>Medical Malpractice Litigation: How It Works and Why Tort Reform Hasn't Helped</i> (Cato Inst. ed., 2021)	14
Bernard S. Black, Jeffrey Traczynski, & Victoria Udalova, <i>How Do Insurers Price Medical Malpractice Insurance?</i> (IZA Inst. of Lab. Econ., Discussion Paper No. 15392, June 2022), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4151271	17
BusinessWeek, Mar. 10, 1986	10
<i>Case Study on California</i> , in U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Medical Malpractice: Six State Case Studies Show Claims and Insurance Costs Still Rise Despite Reforms</i> (Dec. 1986), https://www.gao.gov/assets/hrd-87-21s-2.pdf	6
<i>Change in Insurance Rates</i> , Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians, https://www.acep.org/state-advocacy/liability-reform/state-by-state-comparison-on-liability-reforms-and-market-conditions/state-by-state-liability-reforms/change-in-insurance-rates (last visited Jan. 29, 2025)	13
Charles Silver et al., <i>Fictions and Facts: Medical Malpractice Litigation, Physician Supply, and Health Care Spending in Texas Before and After H.B. 4</i> , 51 <i>Tex. Tech L. Rev.</i> 627 (2019).....	17, 18, 24
Darrin Schlegel, <i>Some Malpractice Rates to Rise Despite Prop. 12</i> , <i>Houston Chron.</i> , Nov. 19, 2003	7
David J. Nye et al., <i>The Causes of the Medical Malpractice Crisis: An Analysis of Claims Data and Insurance Company Finances</i> , 76 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1495 (1988)	8
Found. for Taxpayer and Consumer Rts., <i>Rate Regulation: The Rx For Medical Malpractice Insurance Rates</i> (2013), https://consumerwatchdog.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/2021-03_RateRegulationReport.pdf	6
J. Robert Hunter & Joanne Doroshow, <i>Ams. for Ins. Reform, Stable Losses/Unstable Rates 2016</i> (Nov. 2016), https://centerjd.org/content/stable-losses-unstable-rates-2016	7, 8, 9

Jay Angoff, <i>Insurance Against Competition: How the McCarran-Ferguson Act Raises Prices and Profits in the Property-Casualty Insurance Industry</i> , 5 Yale J. on Reg. 397 (1988).....	6
José R. Guardado, Policy Research Perspectives: Prevalence of Medical Liability Premium Increases Unseen Since 2000s Continues for Fourth Year in a Row (Am. Med. Ass’n ed., 2023), https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/prp-mlm-premiums-2022.pdf	9
Kenneth S. Abraham & Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>The Glaring Gap in Tort Theory</i> , 133 Yale L.J. 2165 (2024).....	22
Kenneth S. Abraham & Paul C. Weiler, <i>Enterprise Medical Liability and the Evolution of the American Health Care System</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1994)	23
Martin D. Weiss et al., Medical Malpractice Caps: The Impact of Non-Economic Damage Caps on Physician Premiums, Claims Payout Levels, and Availability of Coverage 3 (Weiss Ratings, Inc. ed., 2003), https://www.dcinjuryfacts.com/files/medicalmalpracticecaps.pdf . 16, 17	
Meredith L. Kilgore et al., <i>Tort Law and Medical Malpractice Insurance Premiums</i> , 43 Inquiry 255 (2006).....	15, 16
Nat’l Ass’n of Ins. Comm’rs, <i>Cycles and Crises in Property/Casualty Insurance: Causes and Implications for Public Policy</i> (1991), https://naic.soutrounglobal.net/Portal/Public/en-US/DownloadImageFile.ashx?objectId=6433&ownerType=0&ownerId=11467	11
Robert B. McKay, <i>Rethinking the Tort Liability System: A Report from the ABA Action Commission</i> , 32 Vill. L. Rev. 1219 (1987)	11
<i>The Manufactured Crisis: Liability Insurance Companies Have Created a Crisis and Dumped It on You</i> , Consumer Reps., Aug. 1986.....	12
Todd M. Kossow, Note, <i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group: Future Trends in Damage Limitation Adjudication</i> , 80 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1643 (1986)	6

Tom Baker & Charles Silver, <i>How Liability Insurers Protect Patients and Improve Safety</i> , 68 DePaul L. Rev. 209 (2019)	23
Tom Baker, <i>Medical Malpractice and the Insurance Underwriting Cycle</i> , 54 DePaul L. Rev. 393 (2005)	8, 10, 12
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Confronting the New Health Care Crisis: Improving Health Care Quality and Lowering Costs by Fixing Our Medical Liability System</i> 15 (July 24, 2002), https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/migrated_legacy_files//40241/litrefm.pdf	15
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> § 1 (4th ed. 1971) ...	18
Zenon Zabinski & Bernard S. Black, <i>The Deterrent Effect of Tort Law: Evidence From Medical Malpractice Reform</i> (Nw. U. L. Sch., Working Paper, Paper No. 13-09 (2021), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2161362	24
